

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE CHILLAKUR SUMALATHA
IA No. 1 OF 2022
IN
CRLRC NO: 702 OF 2022

Between:

Nagavath Ravi S/o Late Sama Naik

...Petitioner/Accused
(Petitioner in CRLRC 702 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court at
Hyderabad through P.S. Bheemaram, Mancheri District
Respondent No.1/Complainant

2. Badhavath Usharani, s/o Raju, Occ- Coolie, R/o Lambadi Thanda,
Bheemaram Village and Mandal, Mancheri District.
Respondent No.2/De facto Complainant
(Response in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI P LAKSHMA REDDY
Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in SC No.163 of 2022 on the file of the I Additional District And Sessions Judge, Mancheri, Pending disposal of CRLRC No. 702 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is before this Court challenging the order rendered by the trial Court by which the request of the petitioner for discharge was dishonoured. Learned counsel states that in case charges are framed, the purpose of filing of the revision case would be defeated.

Having considered the said submission, this Court is of the view that necessary directions in that regard have to be passed.

Hence, the Court of I Additional District & Sessions Judge, Mancherial, is directed not to proceed with framing of charges against the petitioner/accused till 05.12.2022.

SD/- P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District and Sessions Judge, Mancherial
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Bheemaram, Mancherial District
3. Badhavath Usharani, s/o Raju, Occ- Coolie, R/o Lambadi Thanda, Bheemaram village and mandal, Mancherial District..(By RPAD)
4. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
5. One CC to Sri P Lakshma Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.CSLJ

DATED:31/10/2022

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2022
In
CRLRC.No.702 of 2022

DIRECTION

